
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: 5 December 2022 

Meeting time: 11.45

For further information contact: 

Rachael Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (11:15-11:45)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(11:45)   

2 Experiences of  young people with speech, language and 

communication needs in the criminal justice system: panel one 

(11:45- 13:00) (Pages 1 - 70)  

 

Pippa Cotterill, Head of Wales Office for the Royal College of Speech and 

Language Therapists 

 

Kim Jenkins, Highly Specialist Speech and Language Therapist and Clinical 

Lead for Youth Justice at Swansea Bay University Health Board 

 

Dr Dave Williams, Consultant Adolescent and Child Psychiatrist 

 

Adam Edwards, Advanced Nurse Practitioner and Mental Health Advisor, 

Forensic CAMHS Lead and YOS Team Manager 

3 Papers to Note 

   

3.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee regarding the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2023-24 

 (Pages 71 - 73)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt and the 

pandemic 

 (Pages 74 - 80)  

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice regarding the youth justice 

blueprint 

 (Pages 81 - 84)  

3.4 Letter from the RNIB regarding reasonable adjustments to deliver equality of 

access to healthcare services for disabled people 

 (Pages 85 - 87)  

3.5 Correspondence with the National Advisers for Violence Against Women 

regarding perpetrator programmes 

 (Pages 88 - 90)  

3.6 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Equality, 

Race and Disability Evidence Units strategy 

 (Pages 91 - 94)  

BREAK (13:00-15:00)  

 

4 Experiences of  young people with speech, language and 

communication needs in the criminal justice system: panel two 

(15:00 - 16:30)   

Darren Trollope, Head of Planning and Advice, Youth Justice Board 

 

Alison Davies, Principal Officer, Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice Service 

 

Amanda Turner, Operations Manager, Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice Service 

 

Chief Constable Amanda Blakeman, North Wales Police 

 

Emma Wools, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, South Wales Police 

 

Eleri Thomas, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Gwent Police  



 

 

 

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of the meeting 

(16:30)   

6 Experiences of young people with speech, language and 

communication needs in the criminal justice system: 

consideration of the evidence 

(16:30-16:50)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

 
Senedd Cymru Equalities and Social Justice Committee spotlight inquiry to help provide a better 
understanding of the extent of speech, language and communication needs (SLCN) amongst young 
people who have offended, or are at risk of offending in Wales    

 
Executive summary 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to give written and oral evidence as part of the committee’s inquiry to 
help provide a better understanding of the extent of speech, language and communication needs 
(SLCN) amongst young people who have offended, or are at risk of offending in Wales.    

 

We have been calling for an inquiry on this area for a number of years.  To our knowledge, this issue 
was last reviewed by the Senedd over ten years ago when the then Communities and Culture 
Committee report ‘Youth justice: the experience of Welsh children in the secure estate’ (2010) 
highlighted a lack of provision in Wales for young and adult offenders who have speech language 
and communication needs and recommended the Welsh Government enable pilot work to be done 
in Wales on the potential benefits of speech and language therapy for juvenil
[...]
in teacher training and continuous professional development.  
 

34. There are a number of projects which we would like to highlight as good practice with 
regards to awareness raising.   

 
• Preventative work in Newport in response to the Understanding the Triggers report. 
• The Welsh Government work stream on increasing awareness of SLCN amongst foster carers.   
• Training of more than 1,000 police custody suite staff with the Metropolitan Police, thanks to 

a new training resource developed by SLTs. 
 

 
35. We believe there is significant opportunity to learn from such projects both within and 

outside of Wales. 

   

36. We hope this paper will be helpful in supporting the committee discussions around the 
extent of SLCN amongst young people who have offended, or are at risk of offending in 
Wales.  We would be happy to provide further information if this would be of benefit.  
Please see below our contact details. 
 
Pippa Cotterill, Head of Wales Office, Royal College of Speech and Language 
Therapists 

 
Dr. Caroline Walters, External Affairs Manager (Wales), Royal College of Speech and 
Language Therapists 

 
 
Confirmation  
 

37. This response is submitted on behalf of The Royal College of Speech and Language 
Therapists in Wales.  We confirm that we are happy for this response to be made 
public. 
  

Pack Page 35



11 
 

References 
 
An Inquiry by Parliamentarians into the operation and effectiveness of the youth justice 
system, chaired by Lord Carlile http://www.michaelsieff-
foundation.org.uk/carlileparliamentary-inquiry-youth-justice-system/  
 
Audit Commission (2004) Youth Justice 2004: A Review of the reformed youth justice 
system. Criminal Justice National Report. London: Audit Commission 
 
Brownlie, E. et al. (2004), Early language Impairment and Young Adult Delinquent and 
aggressive behaviour. Journal of Abnormal Child Psychology, 32, 453-467.  
 
Bryan, K. (2004), Prevalence of speech and language difficulties in young offen
[...]
nd language 
provision. The service returned to undertaking assessments and targeted interventions to those with 
high level support needs alongside supporting staff within the team to intervene with those with low 
level needs through implementing support strategies.  

2021: 

In order to offer greater flexibility within our service and Hillside SCH and to support the provision of 
speech and language services within Swansea Youth Justice Service, a Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
was entered into with Speech and Language Therapy (SLT) services, Swansea Bay University Health 
Board.  

This agreement was entered into in August 2021, which provides 1.8 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) to 
both Youth Justice Services and the Secure Children’s Home within the Swansea Bay area. The input is 
divided in the following way: 

• 1 (FTE) Highly Specialist Speech and Language Therapist (Band 7) 
• 0.8 (FTE) Speech and Language Therapist (Band 5 Preceptorship)  

Pack Page 43



o Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice Service (3.5 days a week) 
o Swansea Youth Justice Service (3.5 days a week) 
o Hillside Secure Children’s Home (2 days a week) 

This provision supports assessment, intervention, signposting and referral as well as staff training across 
all three basis. It allows for greater flexibility across all three services to allow a provision to continue in 
the event of sickness, annual leave etc.  

Additionally, both SLTs also work within the NPT Speech and Language Youth Club and this supports 
the referral into this service ensuring consistency of worker for young people open to YJS.  

Add to the evidence base on the prevalence and impact of speech, language and communication 
needs among young people involved in the youth justice system in Wales 

Speech, language and communication needs (SLCN) are more prevalent in the offending population 
than in the general population (Talbot, 2010). It is currently reported that 6% of children in the general 
population have SLCN in the
[...]

to no adaptations and adjustments throughout their experience with 

the criminal justice system. 

 

19.5 The vast majority of autistic young people won’t break the law, get into 

trouble with the police or go through the courts or young offender 

institutions. But our research shows that the impact on these young 

people who do is profound. 

 

                                            
9 Bryan et al. (2007), Language difficulties and criminal justice: the need for earlier identification 
10 National Autistic Society (2022), Experiences of autistic young people in the youth justice system 

Pack Page 70

http://www.autism.org.uk/
https://www.autism.org.uk/what-we-do/news/youth-justice-report


 

 

 

 

23 November 2022 

The Welsh Government’s Draft Budget 2023-24 

 

Dear colleagues, 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee recently considered how to approach its 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government’s 2023-24 Draft Budget. 

We have committed in our Sixth Senedd strategy to seek out opportunities to work with other Senedd 

committees where there are areas of shared interest and where it will improve scrutiny. We therefore 

asked officials supporting the Children, Young People and Education Committee to share any relevant 

written evidence we receive and briefing information with other Senedd committees to support 

holistic, joined-up scrutiny of the Draft Budget across the Senedd. 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 

— 

Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 
SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 

0300 200 6565 
Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 

Committee 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

 

Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee 

Delyth Jewell MS 


[...]
=0
https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.podbean.com%2Few%2Fpb-v72wp-11b536c&data=05%7C01%7CAlison.Lott%40gov.wales%7C286213b2c30e40d2bf5c08dabe5c9c58%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638031602207322931%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=080uwEH6lD96OvrCp5i1NK7ZEGn93w9she6WUJNuixI%3D&reserved=0
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-11/talk-with-me.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2020-11/talk-with-me.pdf


The focus of the Talk With Me Delivery Plan is on early intervention and prevention of 
Speech, Language and Communication Needs (SLCN). This will reduce the risk of 
children and young people presenting with challenging and anti-social behaviour, and 
therefore their likelihood of entering the youth justice system. 
 
Our national SLC coordinators have facilitated links between The Royal College of 
Speech and Language Therapists (RCSLT) and colleagues in the Crime and Justice 
Team in Welsh Government to take this work forward. 
 
We worked closely with ESTYN to develop online training for inspectors who assess 
the provision of education within the youth justice estate. The training package is live 
on Estyn’s intranet and will ensure that inspectors take account of the provision of SLC 
support within the context of education provision.  
 
Finally, the Committee may wish to consider the following information which officials 
have received from the RCSLT following a routine meeting in August with Pippa 
Cotterill, Head of Wales Office, RCSLT: 
 

The RCSLT Justice Evidence Base is on the link below. It has some key 
information about prevalence and incidence of speech, language and 
communication needs (SLCN), implications, provision and outcomes.  
https://www.rcslt.org/wp-

content/uploads/media/Project/RCSLT/justice-evidence-base2017-

1.pdf 

 

A 30 minute podcast ‘Speech and Language Therapy at 
[...]
 hearing 

peers. A survey conducted by RNID in 2021 shows that 42% of 

respondents (who were either deaf or had hearing loss) in Wales 

Pack Page 85

Agenda Item 3.4

mailto:helpline@rnib.org.uk
mailto:Russell.George@senedd.wales
mailto:Russell.George@senedd.wales


reported that they had difficulties contacting or booking appointments 

with health services. This has serious practical, health and emotional 

consequences and puts patients at serious risk of harm. It also 

compromises patient confidentiality if they have to rely on a third party to 

relay information to them.    

The All Wales Standards for Accessible Communication and Information 

for People with a Sensory Loss were launched in December 2013, 

making the Welsh government the first in the UK to take steps towards 

ensuring healthcare is accessible. The Standards set the level of service 

delivery that people with sensory loss should expect when they need 

healthcare. 

The Standards themselves recognize that “There is a legal duty under 

the Equality Act 2010 to ensure that reasonable adjustments are made 

to deliver equality of access to healthcare services for disabled people” 

and recognize the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with 

Disabilities, the international standard for disabled people’s human 

rights.  

In 2018, the Welsh Health Circular “Sensory Loss Communication 

Needs (Accessible Information Standards) mandated GPs to ensure 

effective capture and communication of patient’s sensory loss 

communication and information needs between healthcare professionals 

in Wales.    

The Senedd’s Equality, Local Government and Communities August 

2020 Inquiry into Covid-19 “Into sharp relief: inequality and the 

pandemic” found deficiencies in the provision of information and 

guidance in accessible formats during the pandemic and exemplified the 

importance of making accessible information standard practice. For 

example, the first shielding letters, which were sen
[...]
ur list of priorities.  We are in the process of commissioning research to 
map the childcare and play workforce in Wales.  The overall aim of the research is to better 
understand the sectors’ make up through gathering evidence to provide an accurate picture 
of the size and make-up of the childcare and play workforce in Wales, and the number of 
places available in registered settings.  This will include gathering data to help us 
understand the characteristics of the workforce, including ethnicity. The commissioned work 
will also produce projections for the number of places and staff that will be needed to deliver 
commitments relating to childcare and play over the next five years.  This will be achieved 
by analysing existing data sources and conducting new research to fill any evidence gaps. 
This research will be used to inform policy to support and develop the childcare and play 
workforce now and over the next five years and is expected to be undertaken between 
January and September 2023.   
 
 
Yours 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

Pack Page 92



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

2 November 2022 

 

Dear Jane 

Equality, Race and Disability Evidence Units: priorities for 2022 to 2027 

We welcome the recent publication of the priorities for the Equality, Race and Disability Evidence 

Units, in particular the commitment to explore the feasibility of collating and publishing annual data 

on debt in Wales. However, there are two areas on which we would welcome further information: 

Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (VAWDASV) 

On Monday 17 October we held an informative scrutiny session with the National Advisers for 

VAWDASV. We note that two of the priorities relate specifically to VAWDASV. The Advisers told us 

that they have yet to input into the work of the new Data Units, but noted that in terms of protected 

characteristics, there is a  lack of rich data available. We would therefore be grateful if you could set 

out what plans are in place to monitor data in relation to implementation of the Violence against 

Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 and how this will link to the work 

being carried out by the Data Units. In particular, we would be grateful if you could outline what plans 

there are to involve the National Advisers and how and when co-production with survivors will be 

used. 

Childcare sector 

You may recall that Recommendation 8 of our report on childcare called on the Welsh Government to 

set out its plans for the “new race disparity unit to build an evidence base around the level of ethnic 

minority representation in the childcare workforce”. In response, the Welsh Government stated: “We 

will work with the Race Disparity Unit to identify an evidence base for the childcare sector in order to 

better understand the current profile of the workforce and to be able to measure future progress”, 

however this does not seem to have been included in the priorities for the Units. We would therefore 

be grateful if you could set out when you expect this work to take place. 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  
0300 200 6565 

Jane Hutt MS 

Minister for Social Justice 

Pack Page 93

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=740&MId=13120&Ver=4
https://senedd.wales/media/1xhnsa5p/cr-ld14896-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/hg5pnmap/gen-ld15034-e.pdf


 

 

I am copying this letter to the Deputy Minister for Social Services. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

Pack Page 94


	Agenda
	2 Experiences of  young people with speech, language and communication needs in the criminal justice system: panel one
	Consultation response: Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists (Wales)
	Consultation response: NHS Confederation
	Consultation response:  Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice Service
	Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists.  Written evidence submitted by the Royal College
	of Speech and Language Therapists. https://committees.parliament.uk/writtenevidence/22011/html/#_edn11

	Counsultation response: National Autistic Society (Cymru)

	3.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee regarding the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2023-24
	3.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt and the pandemic
	ESJC Letter Debt in the Pandemic Recommendation 7
	Annex 1 International literature on debt write-off E
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt and the pandemic - 28 October 2022

	3.3 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice regarding the youth justice blueprint
	3.4 Letter from the RNIB regarding reasonable adjustments to deliver equality of access to healthcare services for disabled people
	3.5 Correspondence with the National Advisers for Violence Against Women regarding perpetrator programmes
	Letter to National Advisors for Violence Against Women regarding perpetrator programmes - 1 November 2022

	3.6 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Equality, Race and Disability Evidence Units strategy
	Letter to Minister for Social Justice regarding Equality, Race and Disability Units strategy - 2 November 2022






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Monday, 5 December 2022 

Meeting time: 11.45 - 16.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13123 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Adam Edwards, NHS Confederation 

Kim Jenkins, Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice Service 

Eleri Thomas, Gwent Police 

Amanda Turner, Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice Service 

Amanda Blakeman, Gwent Police 

Pippa Cotterill, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

Alison Davies, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Darren Trollope, Youth Justice Board 

Dr Dave Williams, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Emma Wools, South Wales Police 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

No apologies were received and no substitutions were made.  

 

Under Standing Order 17.24A Sarah Murphy MS made a declaration of interest in 

relation to Items 2, 4 and 6 on the agenda. 

 

2 Experiences of  young people with speech, language and 

communication needs in the criminal justice system: panel one  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Pippa Cotterill, Head of Wales Office for the Royal College of Speech and  

Language Therapists 

Kim Jenkins, Highly Specialist Speech and Language Therapist and Clinical  

Lead for Youth Justice at Swansea Bay University Health Board 

Dr Dave Williams, Consultant Adolescent and Child Psychiatrist 

Adam Edwards, Advanced Nurse Practitioner and Mental Health Advisor,  

Forensic CAMHS Lead and YOS Team Manager 

 

3 Papers to Note  

Members noted the papers.  



 

 

3.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

regarding the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2023-24  

3.2 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding debt and the 

pandemic  

3.3 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice regarding the youth justice blueprint  

3.4 Letter from the RNIB regarding reasonable adjustments to deliver equality of 

access to healthcare services for disabled people  

3.5 Correspondence with the National Advisers for Violence Against Women regarding 

perpetrator programmes  

3.6 Correspondence with the Minister for Social Justice regarding the Equality, Race 

and Disability Evidence Units strategy  

4 Experiences of  young people with speech, language and 

communication needs in the criminal justice system: panel two  

Members heard evidence from: 

 

Darren Trollope, Head of Planning and Advice, Youth Justice Board 

Alison Davies, Principal Officer, Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice Service 

Amanda Turner, Operations Manager, Neath Port Talbot Youth Justice Service 

Chief Constable Amanda Blakeman, North Wales Police 

Emma Wools, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, South Wales Police 

Eleri Thomas, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Gwent Police 

 



 

 

5 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) to exclude the public from the remainder 

of the meeting  

Members agreed the motion.  

 

6 Experiences of young people with speech, language and 

communication needs in the criminal justice system: consideration of 

the evidence  

 

Members considered the evidence and agreed to seek additional information in relation 

to several points raised during the sessions. 


